



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  
Brad B. Underwood, P.E., L.S., Director

330 W 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
San Mateo, CA 94403-1338  
Telephone: (650) 522-7300  
Fax: (650) 522-7301  
www.cityofsanmateo.org

August 30, 2019

To: ALL CONTRACTORS

Re: ***QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NOTICE***  
***Prequalification of Bidders – Underground Flow Equalization System***

This Questions and Answers Notice provides a summary of written responses to formally submitted questions from contractors received prior to 9/5/19 prequalification submittal date.

PROPOSER QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: Section I.D of the Underground Flow Equalization System Project RFQ, located on page 6, states:

“The certificate of a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) is required. A suggested form of certificate is included which may be used if applicable.”

This suggested form is not included in the RFQ. Can you please provide it? Or is a Reviewed or Audited Financial Statement acceptable to meet this requirement? Please clarify.

Response: As long as the required information is shown, a form provided by your CPA is fine.

Question 2: Refer to Page 30 of 40 of the RFQ - PART V. ORGANIZATION’S FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

“Construction companies with the size and capability to perform this type of work will often utilize a number of different insurance policies to protect their company’s individual interests, some of which might not be relevant or might not pertain to this project. “

Please specify exactly which types of insurance policies must meet the license and rating requirements set forth in the first paragraph. Please also clarify what types of insurance you would like to have the respective carriers listed for per part B.

Response: Pertinent insurance policies are for general liability, builders all risk and workman’s comprehensive.



Question 3: Refer to Page 13 of 40 of the RFQ - PART II. ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALIFICATION:

“Question 2. Contractor has a liability insurance policy with a policy limit of at least \$2,000,000 per occurrence and \$10,000,000 aggregate.”

Please specify what type of liability insurance this question is referencing (e.g. General Liability, Pollution Liability, Professional Liability, etc.). If the question refers to Commercial General Liability, please confirm it is allowable that the \$2M per occurrence and \$10M aggregate limits be met by utilizing a combination of primary and excess limits.

Response: This is for general liability. A combination of primary and excess limits is acceptable.